### **BID FORM**

### **FOR**

# INSTALLATION AND SITE WORK OF NEW MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

### AT RIO SECO SCHOOL

### 9545 CUYAMACA STREET, Santee, CA 92071

Bid No. 2021-075-003

FOR

### SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR
NAME: GEM Industrial Electric, Inc.

ADDRESS: 16902 Rio Maria Rd.

Lakeside, CA 92040

TELEPHONE: (858 ) 486-1758

FAX: (858 ) 668-0609

EMAIL info@gemindustrialinc.com

- TO: Santee School District, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "Owner".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the Drawings and Specifications, and other Contract Documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the Owner, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Contract and complete all of the Work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

### BID PACKAGE NO. 2021-075-003

### INSTALLATION AND SITE WORK OF NEW MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

### AT RIO SECO SCHOOL

in the Owner described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other Contract Documents on file at the Owner Offices of said Owner for amounts set forth herein.

2.	BIDDER	ACKNOWL	EDGES	THE	FOLL	OWING	ADDENDU	JM:

Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number
1	2	3					
Acknowledge the in bid non-responsive		ddenda issued p	prior to bid in the	blanks provided	above. Your fai	lure to do so m	ay render your

•		0 4 0 1 1 5 1 15			
3.	TOTAL	CASH PUR	CHASE PRICE	IN WORDS A	& NUMBERS:

Three Hundred Twenty-three	e Thousand, One Hundred Sixty	DOLLARS
(\$ 323,160.00	)	

4. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The Owner may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the Owner. Once the Contractor has received the notice to proceed, the Contractor shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, Contractor has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the Contract Time for this Project is adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, Contractor has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the Owner desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the Contractor, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the Owner. It is further expressly understood by the Contractor, that the Contractor shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The Contractor understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 5. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid:
  - Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 6. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 7. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 8. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 9. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the Owner a Contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he or she will also furnish and deliver to the Owner the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of Contract, and that the work under the Contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the Contract, by the start date provided in the Owner's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the Contractor in the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 10. The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

GEM Industrial Electric, Inc.
Douglas MacLachlan, President
Michelle MacLachlan, Secretary
(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as w as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the fi and last names in full.)
11. PROTEST PROCEDURES. If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions Bidders.
12. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:
License Number: 235465
License Expiration Date:01/31/2022
Name on License: GEM Industrial Electric, Inc.
Class of License:A, B, C10, C13, C27
DIR Registration Number:
If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.
13. Time is of the essence regarding this Contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fair or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the day of receiving the Notice of Award, the Owner may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
14. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location(s) of the proposed Project, that he/she has examine the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions, Supplemental Conditions, Special Conditions, Addend Specifications, and all other documents contained in the Project Manual, and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts so forth in this Bid Form.
I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.
I the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made this bid are true and correct.
GEM Industrial Electric, Inc. Proper Name of Company
Douglas MacLachlan Nama of Ridder Representative
Name of Bidder Representative 16902 Rio Maria Rd.
Street Address
Lakeside, CA 92040 City, State, and Zip

Phone No	1 480-1758 umber	
( 858 Fax Num	) 668-0609	
	gemindustrialinc.com	
E-Mail	71 page 2013 6 100 00 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	
Ву	Signature of Bidder Representative  Malana Care C.	Date: 06/17/2021  Michelle MacLachlan, Secretary

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

# **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM**

Sul	Name of Subcontractor	Location & Place of Business	License Type and Number	DIR Registration Number	E-Mail & Telephone*
ins e P	Johnson Controls Fire Protection	3568 Ruffin Rd. South San Diego, CA 92123	C-10 986047	1000000576	j.mark.walker @jci.com
th'	Pathway Communications	12740 Danielson Court Suite E Poway, CA 92064	C-7 868539	1000001958	debbiew @pcomus.com
Hollands Cabinets	Hollands Custom Cabinets	14511 Olde Highway 80 El Cajon, CA 92021	C-6 425994	1000025396	ray@ hollandscabinets.com
ath,	Pathways Communications	12740 Danielson Court, Ste E Poway, CA 92064	C-7 868539	1000001958	paulr@pcomus.com

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Location & Place of Business	License Type and Number	License Type DIR Registration and Number	E-Mail & Telephone*

responsible to ensure the District receives this information in a timely manner. The District is not responsible for any problems or delays associated with emails, faxes, delivery, etc. Absent a verified fax or email receipt date and time by the District, the District's \* This information must be provided at the time of submission of bid or must be provided within 24 hours after the time set for the other information in this form submitted at the time of bid. The information submitted at the time of bid shall govern over any conflicts, opening of bids. Bidders who choose to provide this information within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids are solely determination of whether the information was received timely shall govern and be determinative. Bidder shall not revise or amend any discrepancies, ambiguities or other differences in any subsequent Subcontractor Designation Forms submitted by the bidder.

GEM Industrial Electric Inc	Date: 06/17/2021	Douglas MacLachlan, President	nature of Bidder Representative:	Address: 16902 Mo Maria Rd., Lakeside CA 92040	858-486-1758
Proper Name of Bidder:	Date:	Name:	Signature of Bidder Representative:	Address:	Phone:

# NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

I am the President [Title] of GEM Industrial Electric, Inc. [Name of Company], the party making the foregoing bid.  The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.  Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 06/17/2021 [Date], at
company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdownthereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.  Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on <a href="https://doi.org/1017/2021">06/17/2021</a> [Date], at
venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 06/17/2021 [Date], at
and correct and that this declaration is executed on 06/17/2021 [Date], at
Lakeside [City], California [State].
Signed: Ay MacLachlan, President

# **BID BOND FORM**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT that we The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company (hereafter called School District (hereafter called "Owner") in the sum of ten payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly alfal	percent of total amount bid (\$ 10 ) for the
SIGNED this 7th day of June	, 20 <u>_21</u> .
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas thereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter interesting Installation and Site work of New Modular Classroom Build	he Principal has submitted to the Owner a certain Bid, attached a Contract in writing for the construction of ngs at Rio Seco / Bid #2021-075-003
NOW, THEREFORE,	
a. If said Bid is rejected, or	
five (5) calendar days after acceptance (properly	and delivers a Contract or the attached Agreement form within completed in accordance with said Bid), and furnishes bonds and for payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing
Then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, the same sha	ll remain in force and effect.
Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the terms of the Contract, or the call for bids, or the work to be performshall in anyway affect its obligation under this bond, and it does alteration, or addition to the terms of said Contract, or the call for bids.	hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time,
In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Owner an by the Owner in such suit, including without limitation, attorneys' for	d judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred ses to be fixed by the court.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have have corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed a day and year first set forth above.  By	GEM Industrial Electric, Inc.
(Corporate Seal)	Principal's Signature
	Touglas MacLachlan, President Typed or Printed Name
ву	Principal's Title
(Corporate Seal)	Surety's Signature
	Cyndi Beilman
	Typed or Printed Name
	Attorney-in-Fact
	Title

(Attached Attorney in Fact Certificate) 62 Maple Avenue, Keene, NH 03431 Surety's Address (858) 255-3988 Surety's Phone Number IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing bonds must possess a certificate of authority from the California Insurance Commissioner authorizing them to write surety insurance defined in California Insurance Code Section 105, and if the work or project is financed, in whole or in part, with federal, grant, or loan funds, it must also appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended). THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM. Any claims under this bond may be addressed to: (Name and Address of Surety) The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 62 Maple Avenue, Keene, NH 03431 (Name and Address of agent or representative for service of process in California if different from above) Surety Associates of Southern California 5360 Jackson Drive, Suite 208, La Mesa, CA 91942 (Telephone Number of Surety and agent or representative for service of process in California). (858) 255-3988 (surety) (619) 501-1899 (agent)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Surety's Name

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	٦				
County of San Diego	}}				
On June 7, 2021 before me, Rebecca of Insert N	James , Notary Public, Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal				
personally appeared Cyndi Beilman	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
REBECCA JAMES COMM. #2346581 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Commission Expires FEBRUARY 12, 2025	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true				
	and correct.				
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public Rebecca James				
OP	TIONAL				
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal and	, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document I reattachment of the form to another document.				
Description of Attached Document					
Title or Type of Document:					
Document Date:	Number of Pages:				
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:					
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)					
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s) Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General				



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204024-976090

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Anne Wright; Cyndi Beilman; Dana Michaelis; Rebecca James	
all of the city of La Mesa state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 17th day of July , 2020.	
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company  By:  David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary	on any business day.
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss	n any
On this 17th day of July, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	EST
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	Attorney 4:30 pm
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries  By: Invasive Astella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	his Power of A
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	ity of t
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:  ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.  Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.  ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.  Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe.	confirm the valid
shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as i signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	. <b>L</b>
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	E.
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	•
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	) I
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 7th day of June , 2021 .	
1912 CORPORATION 1919 CORPORATION By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary	-

# CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION FORM

Labor Code Section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- 1. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- 2. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to employees.
- 3. For any county, city, city and county, municipal corporation, public Owner, public agency, or any political subdivision of the state, including each member of a pooling arrangement under a joint exercise of powers agreement (but not the state itself), by securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims, which certificate may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the director of ability to administer workers' compensation claims properly, and to pay workers' compensation claims that may become due to its employees. On or before March 31, 1979, a political subdivision of the state which, on December 31, 1978, was uninsured for its liability to pay compensation, shall file a properly completed and executed application for a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims. The certificate shall be issued and be subject to the provisions of Section 3702.

I am aware of the provisions of Labor Code Section 3700 which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provision before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

(Signature)

Douglas MacLachlan, President
(Print)

06/17/2021
(Date)

In accordance with Article 5 (commencing at section 1860), Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and submitted with the Contractor's bid.